

ORIGINAL

Supreme Court Number 20040137  
District Court Number 98-K-2957

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
FOR THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

20040137

Randy Scott Jensen,

Applicant/Appellant,

vs.

State of North Dakota,

Respondent/Appellee.

FILED  
IN THE OFFICE OF THE  
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT

JUN 18 2004

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

---

---

APPEAL FROM ORDER DENYING POST-CONVICTION RELIEF  
DISTRICT COURT OF GRAND FORKS COUNTY

---

---

---

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

---

Randy Jensen  
P.O. Box 5521  
Bismarck, N.D. 58506-5521  
no phone

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	page
Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	vii
Statement of the Case	1
Statement of Facts	1
Argument	4
Applicable Standard of Review	4
I. THE HEARING AT WHICH JENSEN FAILED TO APPEAR DOES NOT EXIST AND THE ORDER TO APPEAR DOES NOT EXIST.	5
II. THE DUI COURT DID NOT HAVE PERSONAL JURISDICTION OF JENSEN AND THUS THERE WAS NO AUTHORITY TO ORDER JENSEN TO APPEAR, NOR TO HAVE THE HEARING.	7
III. THE UNDERLYING DUI CHARGE IS A CLASS B MISDEMEANOR.	9
IV. THE FAILURE TO APPEAR DID NOT FOLLOW A RELEASE ON BAIL BY THE COURT SUBSEQUENT TO AN APPEARANCE BEFORE THE COURT FOR BAIL.	10
V. JENSEN'S ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE WAS VIOLATED.	12
VI. OTHER RIGHTS OF JENSEN WERE VIOLATED BECAUSE OF THE QUESTION THE STATE'S ATTORNEY ASKED.	13
VI(a). THE QUESTION WAS OUTSIDE THE DIRECT EXAMINATION.	13
VI(b). THE QUESTION VIOLATED JENSEN'S RIGHT TO HAVE PROCESS FOR OBTAINING WITNESSES IN HIS FAVOR	14
VI(c). THE QUESTION VIOLATED THE RIGHT TO NOTICE.	15
VI(d). THE QUESTION VIOLATED THE RIGHT TO PUT ON A DEFENSE.	15
VI(e). THE QUESTION ALLOWED THE STATE TO ILLEGALLY REVIVE THEIR CASE-IN-CHIEF.	15
VI(f). THE QUESTION GAVE THE STATE AN ILLEGAL CROSS-EXAMINATION RIGHT.	16
VII. JENSEN WAS DENIED A FAIR TRIAL AND A FAIR AND UNBIASED JUDGE OR A COMPETENT JUDGE.	16

	page
VIII. THE STATE DID NOT BEAR ITS BURDEN OF PROOF.	19
VIII(a). THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE THAT JENSEN HAD NOTICE OF THE HEARING.	20
VIII(b). PRESUMPTIONS WERE USED TO HELP THE STATE BEAR ITS BURDEN.	22
VIII(c). THE PRESUMPTIONS VIOLATE THE REASONABLE-DOUBT STANDARD.	23
VIII(d). THE 'WAIVER RULE' VIOLATES THE STATE'S DUTY TO BEAR THE BURDEN OF PROOF, AND IT WRONGLY SAYS THAT JENSEN WAIVED THE STATE'S OBLIGATION.	24
VIII(e). THE COURT CAN NOT DEFER RULING ON A RULE 29 MOTION IN ANTICIPATION THAT THE DEFENDANT MAY PUT ON A DEFENSE.	26
VIII(f). THE 'WAIVER RULE' DOES NOT APPLY IN THIS CASE.	27
IX. GIVING A PERSON PROBATION TO DO AFTER IMPRISONMENT IS AN EVASION OF THE LAW.	28
X. JENSEN HAD INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL FOR HIS TRIAL AND ON DIRECT APPEAL.	32
XI. JENSEN WAS DENIED COUNSEL FOR THIS POST-CONVICTION CASE AND FOR HIS PRIOR POST-CONVICTION CASE.	36
XII. THE POST-CONVICTION JUDGE SHOULD HAVE RECUSED HERSELF.	38
XIII. THE POST-CONVICTION COURT'S ORDER DENYING RELIEF IS INSUFFICIENT AS A MATTER OF LAW.	42

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

All Seasons Water Users Ass'n, Inc. v. Northern Imp. Co., 399 N.W.2d 278 (N.D. 1987)	44
Andrean v. Secretary of U.S. Army, 840 F.Supp. 1414 (D.Kan. 1993)	13
Ballard v. Estelle, 937 F.2d 453 (9th Cir. 1991)	37
Beruman v. Casaday, 515 N.W.2d 816 (Neb. 1994)	7
Board of Pardons v. Allen, 482 U.S. 369, 107 S.Ct. 2415 (1987)	37

	page
Bride v. Heckart, 556 N.W.2d 449 (Iowa 1996)	41
Casteel v. Continental Cas. Co., 273 F.3d 1142 (8th Cir. 2001)	5
Cephus v. U.S., 324 F.2d 893 (Dist.Col.Cir. 1963)	26
City of Fargo v. Cossette, 512 N.W.2d 459 (N.D. 1994)	10
City of Grand Forks v. Thong, 2002 ND 48, 640 N.W.2d 721	6
Cumber v. Cumber, 326 N.W.2d 194 (N.D. 1982)	44
Cummings v. Missouri, 71 U.S. 277, 18 L.Ed. 356 (1899)	30
Davis v. State, 2001 ND 855, 625 N.W.2d 855	29
Eagleman v. State, 2004 ND 6, 673 N.W.2d 241	36
Ellis v. State, 2003 ND 72, 660 N.W.2d 603	4
Ennis v. Dasovick, 506 N.W.2d 386 (N.D. 1993)	37
Ennis v. Schuetzle, 488 N.W.2d 867 (N.D. 1992)	37
Evitts v. Lucey, 469 U.S. 387, 105 S.Ct. 830 (1985)	37
Ex Parte Bailey, 198 P.2d 660 (Okla. 1948)	13
Ex Parte Nielson, 131 U.S. 176, 95 S.Ct. 672 (1889)	13
Grignon's Lessee v. Astor, 43 U.S. 319, 11 L.Ed. 283 (1844)	13
In re Anderson's Estate, 34 N.W.2d 413 (N.D. 1948)	13
In re Grand Jury Subpoenas Duces Tecum, 85 F.3d 372 (8th Cir. 1996)	5
In re Solberg, 52 N.D. 518, 203 N.W. 898 (1925)	7
In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068 (1970)	24
Isenhower v. Isenhower, 666 P.2d 238 (Okla.App. 1983)	7
Jensen v. State, 2002 ND 184, 655 N.W.2d 84	2, 6
Johnson v. Zerbst, 304 U.S. 458, 58 S.Ct. 1019 (1938)	13
Jones v. Jones, 64 N.W.2d 508 (Minn. 1954)	39
Lampighter v. State ex rel. Heitkamp, 510 N.W.2d 585 (N.D. 1994)	7

	page
<i>Liljeborg</i> <del>Liljeborg</del> v. Health Services Acquisition Corp., 486 U.S. 847, 108 S.Ct. 2194 (1988)	39
Liteky v. U.S. 510 U.S. 540, 114 S.Ct. 1147 (1994)	39
Little Rock Sch. Dist. v. Pulaski Cty. Sp. School, 839 F.2d 1296 (8th Cir. 1988)	17, 41
Matter of Estate of Risovi, 429 N.W.2d 404 (N.D. 1988)	39
Morstad v. Dept. of Corrections & Rehab., 147 F.3d 741 (8th Cir. 1998)	5
Payne v. Lee, 24 N.W.2d 259 (Minn. 1946)	40
People v. Hughes, 272 N.W.2d 567 (Mich.App. 1978)	31
People v. Rice, 597 N.W.2d 843 (Mich.App. 1999)	15
Reems v. St. Joseph's Hosp. and Health Center, 536 N.W.2d 666 (N.D. 1995)	17, 41
Reserve Mining Co. v. Lord, 529 F.2d 181 (8th Cir. 1976)	18, 42
Sargent County Bank v. Wentworth, 500 N.W.2d 826 (N.D. 1993)	40
Schillerstrom v. Schillerstrom, 32 N.W.2d 106 (N.D. 1948)	7
Schoffstall v. Henderson, 223 F.3d 818 (8th Cir. 2000)	5
Schrier v. State, 573 N.W.2d 242 (Iowa 1997)	13
Scott v. Reed, 820 P.2d 445 (Okla. 1991)	7
Security Sav. Bank v. Mueller, 308 N.W.2d 761 (S.D. 1981)	13
Shopper Advertiser v. Wis. Dept. of Revenue, 344 N.W.2d 115 (Wis. 1984)	13
Soper v. Foster, 51 S.W.2d 927 (Ky. 1932)	13
St.Cloud v. Leapley, 521 N.W.2d 118 (S.D. 1994)	13
State v. Allen, 237 N.W.2d 154 (N.D. 1975)	26
State v. Dawson, 536 N.W.2d 119 (Wisc. 1995)	11
State v. Ennis, 464 N.W.2d 370 (N.D. 1990)	29
State v. Gagnon, 1999 ND 13, 589 N.W.2d 560	14

	page
State v. Gahner, 413 N.W.2d 359 (N.D. 1987)	10
State v. Howe, 257 N.W.2d 413 (N.D. 1977)	11
State v. Jensen, 2001 ND 117, 636 N.W.2d 674	6
State v. Jensen, 2001 ND 159, 639 N.W.2d 706	2
State v. Jones, 418 N.W.2d 782 (N.D. 1988)	29
State v. Ketterer, 69 N.W.2d 115 (Minn. 1955)	40
State v. McMorrow, 332 N.W.2d 232 (N.D. 1983)	37
State v. Mudgett, 299 N.W.2d 621 (Wisc.App. 1980)	8
State v. Orseth, 359 N.W.2d 852 (N.D. 1984)	34
State v. Klein, 1999 ND 76, 593 N.W.2d 325	14
State v. Vogel, 467 N.W.2d 86 (N.D. 1991)	21
State ex rel. Heitkamp v. Family Life Services, Inc., 2000 ND 166, 616 N.W.2d 826	39
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052 (1984)	34
Taylor v. Oulie, 55 N.D. 253, 212 N.W. 931 (1927)	7
United Hospital v Hagen, 285 N.W.2d 586 (N.D. 1979)	39
U.S. v. Bethea, 442 F.2d 790 (Dist.Col.Cir. 1971)	26
United States v. Burton, 472 F.2d 757 (8th Cir. 1973)	26
U.S. v. Clotida, 892 F.2d 1098 (1st Cir. 1989)	23, 27
U.S. v. Cronic, 466 U.S. 684, 104 S.Ct. 2039 (1984)	34
United States v. Decoster, 624 F.2d 196 (Dist.Col.Cir. 1976)	34
U.S. v. DiFrancesco, 449 U.S. 117, 101 S.Ct. 426 (1980)	29
United States v. Neary, 733 F.2d 210 (2nd Cir. 1984)	27
United States v. Rizzo, 416 F.2d 734 (7th Cir. 1969)	26
Vandeberg v. State, 2000 ND 71, 660 N.W.2d 568	5, 43
Varnson v. Satrom, 368 N.W.2d 533 (N.D. 1985)	44

	page
Violette v. Midwest Printing Co.--Webb Pub., 415 N.W.2d 318 (Minn. 1987)	40
Walls v. Director of Inst. Services, etc. 269 N.W.2d 599 (Mich. 1978)	13
Waltman v. Austin, 142 N.W.2d 517 (N.D. 1966)	7
Ward v. Village of Monroeville, Ohio, 409 U.S. 57, 93 S.Ct. 80 (1972)	41
Windsor v. McVeigh, 93 U.S. 274, 23 L.Ed. 914 (1876)	13
N.D.C.C. 12.1-01-03	22
N.D.C.C. 12.1-08-05	10
N.D.C.C. 12.1-32-02 and 12.1-32-06.1	31
N.D.C.C. 29-32.1-05 and 29-32.1-14	37
N.D.C.C. 29-32.1-11	45
N.D.C.C. 31-11-03	23
N.D.C.C. 31-11-05	32
Rules 7 and 16, NDRCrimP	15
Rule 29, NDRCrimP	19
Rule 52, NDRCrimP	17
Rule 52, NDRCivP	43
Rules 501 and 502, NDREv	12
Rule 611, NDREv	16
Canons 2 and 3, North Dakota Code of Judicial Conduct	38, 39
Attorney General Opinion, Number 92-18, November 23, 1992	9
Black's Law Dictionary, Fourth and Sixth Editions	22, 44
49 C.J.S. Judgments	44
N.D. Constitution, Article I, Sections 9, 12, 20, 24	40
Fifth Amendment, U.S. Constitution	15, 16, 17
Sixth Amendment, U.S. Constitution	12, 14, 17, 35
Fourteenth Amendment, U.S. Const.	14, 15, 16, 17, 32, 40
